operated on the highway. 

INTENSIVE LIVESTOCK OPERATIONS. An agricultural operation that meets the following criteria: 

A. A total of seven hundred and fifty (750) dairy cattle (all classes); seven hundred and fifty (750) slaughter or feeder 
cattle, one thousand eight hundred (1,800) swine (all classes), one hundred thousand (100,000) poultry (all 
classes); five thousand (5,000) sheep or goats (all classes); or two hundred (200) horses (all classes); or 

B. A population per acre of at least four (4) dairy cattle, four (4) slaughter or feeder cattle, twenty (20) swine, seven

[...]

The total horizontal area within the lot lines of a lot 

excluding road right-of-way. 

LOT, CORNER. A lot located at the intersection of two (2) streets or 

a lot bounded on two (2) sides by a curving street, any two (2) cords 

of which form an angle of one hundred thirty-five (135) degrees or 

less.  

LOT COVERAGE. The part or percent of the lot occupied by 

buildings or structures.  

LOT DEPT. The mean horizontal distance from the front lot line to 

the rear lot line, or the two (2) front lines of a double frontage lot.

[...]

SECTION 2.17 DEFINITIONS – P 

PARKING LOT. A facility providing vehicular parking spaces, along with adequate drives, aisles, and maneuvering 

space to allow unrestricted ingress and egress to at least two (2) vehicles. 

PARKING SPACE. An off-street space of at least one hundred sixty-two (162) square feet exclusive, of necessary 

driveways, aisles, or maneuvering areas, suitable to accommodate one (1) motor vehicle and having direct 

unobstructed access to a street or alley. 

PERSONAL SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS. Any commercial business conducting services that are performed

[...]

(2) Agricultural, Commercial, and Industrial Uses. There shall be no limit to the number of ground-
mounted solar energy collectors on a lot. 

f. Maximum Size. 

(1) Residential Uses. There shall be no more than one percent (1%) of the lot area, up to one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet, of collector panels on a ground-mounted solar energy 
collector system.  

(2) Agricultural, Commercial, and Industrial Uses. There shall be no more than ten thousand (10,000) 
square feet of collector panels on a ground-mounted solar energy collector system unless a Utility

[...]

C. Permanent Camping. Permanent camping may be permitted on any lot or parcel under the following conditions: 

1. Definition. Permanent camping shall be defined as the act of staying and sleeping in an outside area for 

period of fifteen (15) to three hundred and sixty-five (365) days or nights in a recreational vehicle or structure 

intended for living, other than tents, which are set directly on the ground on permanent foundations. 

2. General Requirements. 

a. Permanent structures, other than recreational vehicles, shall comply with applicable rules and